## VOTE SHEET

## MARCH 6, 2001

RE: DOCKET NO. 000917-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3238 issued to First Tele Communications Services, Inc. for violation of Rules 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, and 25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting Requirements.

Should Order No. PSC-00-1721-PAA-TC be rendered a Final Order and Docket No. 000917-TC closed?

Yes. The company has not submitted a Response to the Recommendation: Commission's Proposed Agency Action Order in compliance with Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, Order No. PSC-00-1721-PAA-TC should be rendered a Final Order. As stated in the Proposed Agency Action Order, if the company fails to pay in full the outstanding charges within five business days of the issuance of the Order from this recommendation, First Tele Communications Services, Inc.'s Certificate No. 3238 should be cancelled effective October 16, 2000 and in accordance with Order No. PSC-00-1721-PAA-TC. Whether or not First Tele Communications Services, Inc. pays the outstanding charges, this docket should be closed upon expiration of the five business days as no further action by the Commission is required. If First Tele Communications Services, Inc. fails to pay the outstanding charges, the unpaid amount should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for further collection efforts.

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

APPROVED with amendment noted by Staff at agenda, that interested persons may participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

## **DISSENTING**

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03025 MAR-85